Q1 Actual Q2 Estimate Q3 Estimate

Range

($11.0) - ($9.0)

8.0 - 10.0

(3.0) - 1.0

(5.0) - (1.5)

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3 and Non-GAAP reconciliations on pages 18-27

17© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

Optimistic about economic outlook✓

✓

M&A landscape remains competitive, but looking
at a lot of deals✓

Focused on continued delivery of technology
initiatives across the business✓

Diversification continues to give us stability and
consistency in our performance✓

Closing Comments

Expect premium rates to remain competitive and
could see some contraction in CAT property rates
as year continues

18© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

Brown & Brown, Inc.
First Quarter 2018 Reconciliation

of Non-GAAP Measures

19© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
First Quarter 2018

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As Reported

2018

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

2018 -

Adjusted for

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

New

Revenue

Standard

Adjusted

and Excludes

the New

Revenue

Standard

2018

Total Revenues $501.5   -   $501.5 ($27.4) $474.1

Income before income taxes $118.4 $2.5 $120.9 ($14.5) $106.4

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 23.6%   -   24.1%   -   22.4%

EBITDAC $156.7   -   $156.7 ($14.5) $142.2

 EBITDAC Margin 31.2%   -   31.2% 30.0%

Net income $90.8 $1.9 $92.7 ($11.1) $81.6

Diluted net income per share $0.32 $0.01 $0.33 ($0.04) $0.29

First Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

20© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
First Quarter 2017

($ Millions, Except Per Share Data; Unaudited)

As Reported

2017

Change in

Earn-Out

Payables

Legal

Settlement

Adjusted

2017

Total Revenues $465.1   -   ($20.0) $445.1

Income before income taxes $111.0 $4.0 ($18.8) $96.2

% of Total Revenues 23.9%   -   -   21.6%

EBITDAC $152.4   -   ($18.8) $133.6

% of Total Revenues 32.8%   -   -   30.0%

Net income $70.1 $2.5 ($11.8) $60.8

Diluted net income per share $0.25 $0.01 ($0.04) $0.22

First Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

21© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

Income Before Income Taxes
to EBITDAC and EBITDAC Margin

($ Millions; Unaudited)

2018 2017

Income before income taxes $118.4 $111.0

Income Before Income Taxes Margin 23.6% 23.9%

Amortization 20.5 21.6

Depreciation 5.6 6.1

Interest 9.7 9.7

Change in estimated acquisition earn-out payables 2.5 4.0

EBITDAC $156.7 $152.4

EBITDAC Margin 31.2% 32.8%

First Quarter

Total

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

[…]

contingent commissions
(14.1) 0.7 (4.8) 0.0 (18.2)

Services Total

First Quarter($ Millions; Unaudited)

Retail Programs Wholesale

(1) The Retail Segment includes commissions and fees that are reported in the “Other” column of the Segment Information in the Notes to the Consolidated
Financial Statements in our SEC filings, which includes corporate and consolidation items.

(2) Core commissions and fees is defined as commissions and fees less (i) profit-sharing contingent commissions (revenues from insurance companies based
upon the volume and the growth and/or profitability of the business placed with such companies during the prior year (“Contingents”) and less (ii)
guaranteed supplemental commissions (commissions from insurance companies based solely upon the volume of the business placed with such companies
during the current year (“GSCs”).

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

24© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
First Quarter 2018 - Retail

($ Millions; Unaudited)

As Reported

2018

New

Revenue

Standard

Excluding

the New

Revenue

Standard

2018*

As Reported

2017*
$ Change % Change

Total revenues $278.4 $29.8 $248.6 $239.3 $9.3 3.9%

Income before income taxes $70.4 $18.9 $51.5 $48.9 $2.6 5.3%

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 25.3%   -   20.7% 20.4% 30bps

EBITDAC $89.4 $18.9 $70.5 $73.4 ($2.9) (4.0%)

 EBITDAC Margin 32.1% 28.4% 30.7% (230bps)

First Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

* U.S GAAP basis prior to adopting ASC 606/340.

25© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
First Quarter 2018 - National Programs

($ Millions; Unaudited)

As Reported

2018

New Revenue

Standard

Excluding the

New Revenue

Standard

2018*

As Reported

2017*
$ Change % Change

Total revenues $112.5 $0.8 $111.7 $101.2 $10.5 10.4%

Income before income taxes $20.8 $0.9 $19.9 $12.5 $7.4 59.2%

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 18.5%   -   17.8% 12.4% 540bps

EBITDAC $36.1 $0.9 $35.2 $31.5 $3.7 11.7%

 EBITDAC Margin 32.1% 31.5% 31.1% 40bps

First Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

* U.S GAAP basis prior to adopting ASC 606/340.

26© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
First Quarter 2018 - Wholesale Brokerage

($ Millions; Unaudited)

As Reported

2018

New

Revenue

Standard

Excluding

the New

Revenue

Standard

2018*

As Reported

2017*
$ Change % Change

Total revenues $66.1 ($4.7) $70.8 $65.2 $5.6 8.6%

Income before income taxes $11.4 ($4.4) $15.8 $15.3 $0.5 3.3%

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 17.2%   -   22.3% 23.5% (120bps)

EBITDAC $17.6 ($4.4) $22.0 $20.4 $1.6 7.8%

 EBITDAC Margin 26.6% 31.1% 31.3% (20bps)

First Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

* U.S GAAP basis prior to adopting ASC 606/340.

27© 2018 Brown & Brown, Inc. All rights reserved.

GAAP to Adjusted Reconciliation
First Quarter 2018 - Services

($ Millions; Unaudited)

As Reported

2018

New

Revenue

Standard

Excluding

the New

Revenue

Standard

2018*

As Reported

2017*
$ Change % Change

Total revenues $44.1 $1.5 $42.6 $39.3 $3.3 8.4%

Income before income taxes $8.8 ($1.2) $10.0 $6.1 $3.9 63.9%

 Income Before Income Taxes Margin 20.0%   -   23.5% 15.5% 800bps

EBITDAC $10.9 ($1.2) $12.1 $8.6 $3.5 40.7%

 EBITDAC Margin 24.7% 28.4% 21.9% 650bps

First Quarter

See important disclosures regarding Non-GAAP measures on pages 2-3.

* U.S GAAP basis prior to adopting ASC 606/340.

For additional information:

R. Andrew Watts| Executive Vice President & Chief Financial Officer
| 386-239-5770 | awatts@bbins.com

The Cheetah:
Since our beginning, we’ve known that doing the best for our customers requires constant
persistence and vision. The cheetah, which represents vision, swiftness, strength, and agility,
embodies our corporate culture and has served as a symbol for our company since 1988.